

2017

**Gordon Douglas Womack, Appellant/Petitioner v. Stacey Lee
Womack Leavitt and Nicholle Womack Hendricksom, Appellees/
Respondents : Reply Brief of Appellant**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Womack v. Leavitt and Hendrickson*, No. 20160544 (Utah Supreme Court, 2017).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3251

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE WILL HAS NEVER BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, CONSTRUED REGARDING THE DECEDENT GRANTING THE LIFE ESTATE HOLDERS “THE OIL, GAS AND MINERAL RIGHTS *UNDER* THE SAID PROPERTY”, AS SEPARATE FROM THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE EXISTING INTERESTS VESTED IN DECEDENT AT THE TIME OF HIS DEATH.....1

II. THE GILLESPIE AFFIDAVIT IS PAROLE EVIDENCE TOWARDS ASSISTING THE QUESTION OF AMBIGUITY, NOT “LATE-DISCOVERED FACTS.”.....6

III. A COURT CAN PROPERLY ENTER FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ON REQUESTS TO CONSTRUE A WILL WITHOUT REOPENING A FINAL ESTATE ORDER.....9

IV. THE EXISTENCE OF THE LEGAL CAUSE OF ACTION FOR WASTE DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY BAR TESTATORS FROM STATING OTHERWISE IN THEIR WILLS.....10

V. *WELBORN* AND OTHER CITED CASES ARE DIFFERENTIATED IN ADDRESSING REAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OF LIFE ESTATE HOLDERS AND REMAINDERMEN, NOT MINERAL RIGHTS OF THE SAME; ALTHOUGH SOME OF APPELLEES’ CITED CASES ACKNOWLEDGE THE IMPACT OF CONVEYANCE OF MINERAL RIGHTS AND NOT JUST REAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.....11

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH UTAH R. APP. P. 24(f)(1)(C).....15

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING15

ADDENDA

None

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Caselaw:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acton v. Deliran</i> , 737 P.2d 996, 999 (Utah 1987)	9
<i>Ball v. Clark</i> , 150 S.W. 359 (Ky. 1912)	13
<i>Barnes v. Keys</i> , 127 P. 261 (Okla. 1912)	13
<i>Berneau v. Martino</i> , 2009 UT 87, ¶ 12, 223 P.3d 1128	5
<i>Burden v. Gypsy Oil Co.</i> , 40 P.2d 463, 468 (Kan. 1935).....	12
<i>Café Rio, Inc. v. Larking-Gifford-Overton, LLC</i> , 2009 UT 27, ¶ 33, 207 P.3d 1235.....	3
<i>Calvert Joint Venture #140 v. Snider</i> , 373 Md. 18, 67, 816 A.2d 854, 882 (Md. 2003)	4
<i>Carter Oil Co. v. McQuigg</i> , 112 F.2d 275, 280 (7 th Cir. 1940)	13
<i>Duvall v. United States</i> , 246 F.Supp. 378, 379-380 (E.D. Ken. 1965).....	11
<i>Estate of Ashton v. Ashton</i> , 804 P.2d 540, 542 (Utah App. 1990)	6,7,8,9,10
<i>Estate of Landers v. C.I.R.</i> , 38 T.C. 828, 835 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1962)	11
<i>Fairbourn Commercial, Inc. v. Am. Hous. Partners, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT 54, ¶ 11, 94 P.3d 292.....	3
<i>Hynson v. Jeffries</i> , 697 So.2d 792, 794 (Miss.Ct.App.1997).....	4
<i>In re Johnson’s Estate</i> , 228 P. 748, 749 (Utah 1924)	6,7
<i>In re Poppleton’s Estate</i> , 97 P. 138, 140 (1908)	6,7,8
<i>Rucker v. Dalton</i> , 598 P.2d 1336, 1338 (Utah 1979)	9
<i>Shulthis v. MacDougal</i> , 162 F. 331, 343 (8 th Cir. 1907).....	13
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 726 P.2d 423, 426 (Utah 1986).....	9
<i>Terteling Bros. Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 287 S.W.2d 607 (Ky. 1956).....	13
<i>Tschaggery v. Milbank Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 UT 37, ¶ 28, 163 P.3d 615.....	5
<i>Union Gas & Oil Co. v. Wiedermann Oil Co.</i> , 277 S.W. 323, 324 (Ky. 1924).....	13
<i>Welborn v. Tidewater Associated Oil Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 509 (10 th Cir. (Ok.) 1954)	11,12
<i>Wilson v. Youst</i> , 28 S.E. 781, 785 (W.Va.App. 1897).....	13
 <u>Rules, Statutes and Constitutions</u>	
UTAH CODE ANN. §75-3-107(1)	4
UTAH CODE ANN. §75-3-107(2)	4,5,9,10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 75-3-412(1).....	5
UTAH CODE ANN. §78B-1001	10,11
UTAH R. APP. P. 24(f)(1)(A)	15
UTAH R. APP. P. 24(f)(1)(C).....	15
UT. R. CIV. P. 52(a).....	9,10
 <u>Other</u>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , Abridged Sixth Ed., p. 687, “mineral right” (1991).....	1
